
OocuSlgn Envvlope 10: E76FCC18-3C56-415F-B3BE-8AB2699Ff530 

AMENDMENT NUMBER I TO CONTRACT NUMBER L-5174 

BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

AND NATIONS MINISTRY CENTER. 

This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed w,ith the Metropolitan Clerk's Office, 

by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 

and NATIONS MINISTRY CENTER_ 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms 

and conditions to their original agreement dated May 9, 2022. Metro Contract numbered L-5174, 

hereinafter the "GRANT CONTRACT." 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the funding for transportation expenses, to include a bus that 

will transport 20+ youth home from their Nations Academy program at Lead Southeast during the 

Spring semester of the 2022-2023 school year, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 

i'fhis amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 

1. Amend clause C.l Maxi mu rm Liability to increase the maximum liability under the GRANT

CONTRACT by $9,450 for a r,evised contract totalof $202,821.00_ The amended clause will read as

follows:

"Maximum Liability. In no event will Metro's maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed 

$202,821.00 (105 slots for afterschool, 40 slots for summer, and transportation charge) Tine 

Grant Spending Plan will constitute the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by 

Metro for all of the Recipient's obligations hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items 

include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and 

indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient. 

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this 

amount will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the 

Recipient by Metro.� 





AP (OMB)

4/21/23

4/21/2023





































DocuSign Envelope ID: 4B15BA1A-24DA-4C98-9574-7756C7DD31 F9 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER L-5177 BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN 

GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY AND YMCA OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE. 

This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk's Office, 

by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 

and YMCA OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other 

terms and conditions to their original agreement dated May 9, 2022. Metro Contract numbered 

L-5177, hereinafter the "GRANT CONTRACT."

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase funding to expand programming in June at their YCAP Summer 

Camp, serving 39 rising 5th to rising 9th grade youth living in Nashville-Davidson County; 

WHEREAS, the additional funds will cover the cost of general programming and salaries of summer 

staffers; 

WHEREAS, NAZA will appropriate the additional funds from its existing budget and no new funding is 

requested from Metro, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 

This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 

1. Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to increase by $49,664 for a revised contract total of

$198,534. The amended clause will read as follows:

"Maximum Liability. In no event will Metro's maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed

$198,534.00 (86 slots for afterschool, 39 slots for summer). The Grant Spending Plan will constitute

the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient's obligations

hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes,

fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient."

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this amount

will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by

Metro."

2. This amendment replaces Annex 8 - Program Sites with the revised Annex 8, attached hereto





AP (OMB)

4/21/2023

4/21/2023

4/21/2023



NAZA-funded Program Sites for 2022-2023 

 

Name of the Organization: YMCA of Middle Tennessee 

 

Days a Week of Afterschool Program:  __X__ 4     or    ____ 5 

Name and address of the program site/s 
Please share the name of school or building of 

community site and full address of program location 

Number of 
youths 

targeted for 
site 

Transportation needed for site? 
(Yes or No) 

FYI: Community based sites will only receive 
transportation from schools to program location 

 
Northwest Family YMCA (serving students from 
IT Creswell), 3700 Ashland City Hwy, Nashville, 
TN 37218 
 

29 Yes 

 
East Nashville Magnet Middle School, 110 
Gallatin Ave, Nashville, TN 37206 
 

29 No 

 
Dupont Tyler Middle School, 431 Tyler Dr, 
Hermitage, TN 37076 
 

28 Yes 

Total Number of Students 86 
 

 

If applicable, provide Summer Programming information 

Name and address of summer program site/s 
Please share the name of building and full address of 

summer program location 

Number of 
youth targeted 

Programming Time Frame 

 
YCAP Leadership Center; 1011 Russell Street, 
Nashville, TN 37206 
 

39 8:30am – 4:30pm 

Total Number of Students 39 
 

 

 

 

 

Authorized Officer Signature      Date 

4/7/23


































	NAZA 2023 Grant Amendments Resolution (Signed) (N0532984xD719A)
	Nations Ministry Center 22-23 Amendment (Signed) (N0532983xD719A)
	Nations Ministry Center NAZA 22-23 Excuted Contract Amendment
	Nations Ministry Center NAZA 22-23 Excuted Contract

	YMCA (Signed) (N0532970xD719A) (N0532980xD719A)
	YMCA NAZA 22-23 Excuted Contract Amendment
	YMCA - Annex 8 Program Sites (Updated 4.7.23)
	YMCA NAZA 22-23 Excuted Contract




